HUSSEY GAY BELL Established 1958

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN CITY OF CROSSVILLE AND HUSSEY GAY BELL – NASHVILLE, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT made this day of, in the
year Two Thousand Twenty-Four and between the CITY OF CROSSVILLE (hereinafter called the
OWNER) and HUSSEY GAY BELL - NASHVILLE, LLC (hereinafter called the ENGINEER).
WITNESSETH: THAT WHEREAS, the OWNER intends to obtain easements necessary to
relocate facilities in conflict with the Tennessee Department of Transportation for the SR-28 (US-127)
PHASE II – NEAR POTATO FARM ROAD TO NEAR HOLLOW LANE (EPD) (18008-2222-14;
STP-28(32); PIN 100260.03) utility relocation project (hereinafter called the PROJECT).
NOW, THEREFORE, THE ENGINEER AND OWNER in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:
SECTION 1 - <u>GENERAL</u>
The ENGINEER shall provide professional engineering services as set forth in SECTION 2,
SCOPE OF SERVICES. A Project Manager, acceptable to the OWNER, shall be assigned by the
ENGINEER.

SECTION 2 - <u>SCOPE OF SERVICES</u>

2.01 It is understood between the OWNER and ENGINEER that:

The ENGINEER will provide professional engineering services for the project to include the following listed services:

- Provide surveying services including easement descriptions, parcel maps; and
- Calculation of easement value based upon current City procedure.

HUSSEY GAY BELL Established 1958

SECTION 3 - COMPENSATION

3.01 It is understood between the OWNER and ENGINEER that:

The scope of services is described in Section 2.01 and the ENGINEER is to proceed upon execution of this Agreement. The OWNER shall pay the ENGINEER \$2,200 per parcel.

SECTION 4 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

4.01 Changes

The OWNER may, at any time by written notice, make changes within the general scope of the Agreement in the services to be provided. If such changes cause an increase or decrease in ENGINEER's cost of (or time required for) performance of any service whether or not change by order, an equitable adjustment shall be made and the Agreement shall be modified in writing accordingly. Any claim of ENGINEER for adjustment must be asserted in writing within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by ENGINEER of the notification of change order unless OWNER wants to grant a further period of time.

4.02 Re-Use of Documents

All documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this Agreement are instruments of service in respect of the PROJECT. They are not intended or represented to be suitable for re-use by OWNER or others on extensions of the PROJECT or on any other project. OWNER shall indemnify and hold harmless ENGINEER from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses (including attorney's fees) arising out of or resulting from OWNER's re-use without specific written verification or adaptation by the ENGINEER, the ENGINEER will be entitled to further compensation at rates to be agreed upon by OWNER and ENGINEER.

4.03 Successors and Assigns

OWNER and ENGINEER each binds himself and his partners, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns to the other party to this Agreement, and to the partners, successors,

HUSSEY GAY BELL

Established 1958

executors, administrators, and assigns of such other party in respect of all covenants to this Agreement, except as above, neither the OWNER nor the ENGINEER shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or agent of any public body which may be a party hereto, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits hereunder to

anyone other than OWNER or ENGINEER.

5.04 <u>Termination</u>

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon fourteen (14) days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in the day and year first above written.

ENGINEER

ATTEST: Paroling Lewis	HUSSEY GAY BELL - NASHVIELE, LLC By: Justin Robinette, P.E., Managing Director
ATTEST:	OWNER CITY OF CROSSVILLE, TENNESSEE
	By:R.J. Crawford, Mayor